
 

CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 6 February 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:

in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

on Wednesday, 6 February 2019

at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. REDUCING THE USE AND COST OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
  (Copy to follow.)
 

8. HOUSING REGENERATION POLICY  
   Copy herewith
 

9. LOAN REQUEST  
  Copy herewith
 

10. FERNIE FIELDS - REQUEST FOR CAPITAL GRANT  
Copy herewith  
 

11. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
Copy herewith 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-





1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 16 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader explained that Appendix A (private) of Item 6 – The Vulcan Works Northampton 
– had been exempted under schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
Item 6 would therefore be moved to the end of the agenda in order to discuss the appendix 
in private at the conclusion of the meeting.  At that stage members of the public and press 
would be asked to leave the meeting. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Hufferdine Smith addressed Cabinet on Item 7 - Abandoned Shopping Trolleys – and 
explained that although he was a Parish Councillor, he was speaking on his own behalf and 
not for the Parish Council.  Whilst he accepted that measures were needed to resolve the 
issue of abandoned trolleys, he considered that the supermarkets were the victim rather 
than the perpetrator, and asked for more creative solutions to be considered.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

7. ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS
Councillor Russell asked whether abandoned trolleys could be added to ‘Report it’ app.  
Councillor Hallam advised that this could be done.

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member, outlined his report and stated that three 
quarters of respondents to the consultation had been in favour of the proposed scheme.  He 
advised that technology was available to ensure that trolleys did not leave the supermarket 
site. Some supermarkets utilised this and did not have problems with abandoned trolleys.  
Councillor Larratt pointed out that his local supermarket used a system whereby the trolley 
wheels locked beyond a certain point.  This had been very effective.

Councillor King considered the proposal to be a positive step forward.

Councillor Larratt asked for clarification as to whether the scheme could start immediately.  
Councillor Hallam advised that since it was not budget-related it could be commenced 
straight away.  (Note: see resolution 2.2 below.)

RESOLVED:
1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

2.1That the results of the public consultation outlined in the report be accepted.

2.2That schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be applied to the whole of 
Northampton.  The scheme cannot come into force until at least three months after 
the date of the resolution.  It is therefore recommended that the implementation date 
is 1st May 2019.

2.3That the fee for recovery be set at £65 per trolley. 

8. GRAFFITI AND FLYPOSTING POLICY
Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and stated that it 
resulted from a motion on a graffiti policy which had recently received the full support of 
Council.  He considered that it was important to stamp out graffiti, particularly that of a racist 
nature. Councillor Hallam thanked Councillor Marriott for his assistance with the repo
[...]
om reserves.  The draft 
budget for 2019/20 would include £583,000 growth bid for housing options schemes.

Councillor Hallam clarified that item 3.3.4 was not due to an Environmental Services 
overspend and was not an additional charge over what had been agreed in the tender.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board to address issues arising.

2. That the capital appraisals approved under delegation as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted.

10. LOAN REQUEST
This item was postponed to be considered at the next Cabinet meeting on 6th February 
2019. 

11. OPPORTUNITY TO REDEVELOP BELGRAVE HOUSE AS AFFORDABLE 
RENTED HOUSING FOR KEY WORKERS

Councillor Russell welcomed the potential increase in the housing supply and asked for 
clarification of the criteria for key workers.  The Head of Housing and Wellbeing stated that 
criteria had not yet been determined, but could include health, social care, teachers, and 
retail workers.  The housing would be let through Northampton’s housing register to ensure 
transparency.

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report outlining the 
preliminary work undertaken and recommended that the scheme should go ahead.

RESOLVED:

1. That the principle of Belgrave House being converted into 120 affordable rented 
apartments which will be leased to the Council by Legal & General (the owner of the 
building), retained within the Housing Revenue Account and managed and 
maintained by Northampton Partnership Homes be approved.

2. That the action that the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes are taking to 
progress the development of Belgrave House, including the expenditure that is being 
incurred in relation to the assessment, design and ‘due diligence’ work carried out on 
Belgrave House be approved.

3. To receive a further report in May 2019 when approval will be sought for the Council 
to enter into an investment arrangement with Legal & General, using a financial 
lease, in order to facilitate the conversion and regeneration of the Belgrave House 
office building into a residential scheme of 120 apartments. 

6. THE VULCAN WORKS NORTHAMPTON - UPDATE AND APPOINTMENT OF 
MAIN CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and stated that this 
scheme had been ongoing for several years and was an exciting development of 59 
business units in the Cultural Quarter.  This was made possible by Local Growth Funding 
and money from the European Regional Development Fund.  These funds had conditions of 
work commencing on site by March 2019 and spending the money in 2019/20 respectively. 

3



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

If the scheme did not go ahead now, any future development would need to be started again 
from scratch.

At this point the Leader asked that the meeting continue in private so that discussion of the 
excluded appendix could take place.  The public and press were therefore excluded from 
the rest of the meeting. 

(Recommendations agreed in private session, but detailed below.)

RESOLVED:

1. That authority be delegated to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration to 
finalise the contract terms and to appoint the main construction contractor for the 
Vulcan Works project.

2. That the inclusion in the Capital programme of all resources spent to date and those 
needed to complete the project (set out at exempt Appendix A of the report) be 
approved.

3. That the acceptance of the ERDF grant funding in the sum of £3,062,315 and 
delegated authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture in consultation with 
the Borough Secretary and Cabinet Member for Regeneration to undertake such 
actions necessary to enter into the grant funding agreement be approved. 

4. That the continued appointment of R
[...]
 they have received.  
 

3.8 Where a home owner sells their property to the Council (either voluntarily or as 
a result of its compulsory purchase) after the Cabinet has formally approved the 
regeneration scheme, the Council will not seek to recover any of the money that 
the home owner received as a discount when they bought the property.  

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 
 

 

25



Page 1 of 10

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

06 February 2019

YES

YES

YES

Finance

Cllr B Eldred

All

1 Purpose

The purpose of the report is:  

1.1 To invite Cabinet to consider approving a loan request from Northampton 
Rugby Football Club Ltd, for a loan of £1.500M to invest in facility 
improvements at the rugby club grounds, which will enhance the facilities and 
assist with financial sustainability.   

2 Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet :

2.1 considers the request for a loan facility from Northampton Rugby Football Club 
Ltd and how the funds will assist with capital investment improvements to the 
ground facilities.

2.2 approves the request for a £1.500M loan to the Northampton Rugby Football 
Club Ltd, in doing so to also delegate to the Chief Executive, in conjunction 
with the Chief Finance Officer authority and powers to recover assets and 
funds to the appropriate value, should the Northampton Rugby Football Club 

Report Title Request for Loan

Appendices
1

26

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 10

Ltd default by more than two payments on either the existing loan or this new 
loan.      

2.3     delegates to the Chief Executive. Borough Secretary and Chief Finance Officer 
in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance to agree terms and enter 
into a facility agreement and  appropriate security with Northampton Rugby 
Football Club Ltd (the Club) subject to

 them being satisfied that full due diligence has been conducted and the 
risk issues identified in the Link Report have been adequately 
addressed and mitigated

 Sufficient security has been provided to protect the loan of public funds.

2.4      approves the appointment of external legal advisors to assist as necessary

3 Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Club has an existing loan from Northampton Borough Council for 
£5.500M, drawn down in January 2014, which is secured under a first charge 
on the stadium land and buildings. Capital is repaid twice a year in January 
and July.

3.1.2 The new loan would be for £1.500M over three years at an interest rate of 6%. 
This loan would also be covered by the first charge on the stadium land and 
buildings, held by Northampton Borough Council, but for 6 months until July 
2019, £0.250M would not be directly protected, this is not considered to be a 
material risk.

3.1.3 The Club has provided a detailed list of capital items it wishes to invest in 
using these funds which will enhance the ground and facilities so as to assist 
in the provision of increased income through use of the improved facilities and 
grounds, a summary of which is contained in the appendix. As such this loan 
would be to provide economic support to a major community and business 
within the Borough and funded from capital funds and seen as a commercial 
income generator for the Council (c£90,000pa).

3.1.4 The Club’s Business Plans shows a return to a sustainable, profitable footing 
driven primarily by income growth. The main income drivers include better use 
of the stadium to deliver events on non-match days,  for instance the Madness 
concert, Tough Mudder sports event and Tyrells’ Premiership women’s final 
that are planned for next year.

3.1.5 To ensure transparency for this decision, some information has not been 
included from the two papers referred to as the content is commercially 
sensitive and remains the property of the Club, the inclusion of which would 
have prevented this report being ‘public’, however the Report Author is 
satisfied sufficient relevant information is contained within this report to make 
the decision.

27



Page 3 of 10

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The Council has had a bad experience in respect of a previous loan to a sport 
club. Lessons have been learned and the delegation will be made to officers to 
take any foreclosure action to enforce the security without reference back to 
Cabinet or Councillors. This is normal business practice and accepted by the 
Club.

3.2.2 The latest historic accounts of the Club show they have made a loss, this is 
primarily due to issues around player salaries, which are now in a four year 
cap regime. The Club has previously been profitable and has been recognised 
by peers as being more financially stable than most. The intention is to 
maximise income from the grounds and facilities themselves so as to alleviate 
the short term financial challenges. 

3.2.2 Should the Club fail to make payments on the existing loan or the new loan, 
the delegation pursuant to paragraph 2.2 enables officer’s immediate action to 
recover the Council’s funds. The Club has a very healthy balance sheet with 
£17M of net assets and has provided a revised land/building valuation by 
Savills (at September 2018) to demonstrate that should the Council have to 
recover funds through realising assets, it would not need to sell the stadium 
itself, other parcels of land assets exist to cover the Club’s outstanding loan 
liability.

 
3.3 Choices 

3.3.1 Cabinet have the choice to approve the loan to the Saints Rugby Club of 
£1.500M for three years at 6%, with associated delegations to the Chief 
Executive and Chief Finance Officer in respect of risk mitigation, or to decline 
the request.

3.4 Next Steps

3.4.1 If Cabinet approve this loan request, Legal Services and the appointed 
external legal advisor in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer will formally 
engage with the Club to agree the princi
[...]
ontribute to the Club’s capital/investment programme (which is greater in total 
value than the value of loan). 

The planned capital programme includes: 

 Indoor X3 training building with artificial turf
 Upgrade to conferencing and catering facilities
 Resurfacing supporter village / replacement to marque bar
 Changes to Car Park entrance / frontage – Weedon Road
 Pitch & drainage replacements & upgrades (training and main)

35



Page 1 of 6

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

06 February 2019

NO

YES

YES

Finance

Cllr P Larratt 

All

1 Purpose

The purpose of the report is:  

1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet to award a Capital Grant to Fernie Fields 
Sports and Social Club of up to £160K to provide funding towards a capital 
project to improve the Club’s facilities including a Community Pavilion within 
the grounds of its existing facility in Moulton Leys.

2 Recommendations

2.1 To approve the award of up to £160K as a Capital Grant to Fernie Fields 
Sports and Social Club as included in the approved Capital Budget for 2018-
19.

 
2.2     To delegate to the Head of Customer and Communities in consultation with the 

Borough Secretary to enter into a grant funding agreement with the Trustees 
of Fernie Fields Sports and Social Club for a grant not exceeding £160k.

Report Title Request for Capital Grant – Fernie Fields Sports and 
Social Club

Appendices

36

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 6

3 Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Fernie Fields is an unincorporated sports and social club created in 1986 that 
provides football and bowling facilities for local people.  It is used by both 
adults and children and is sited on Northampton Borough Council land with 40 
years remaining on the lease.

3.1.2 Fernie Fields Sports and Social Club currently provides facilities for five key 
user groups:

Association Football – Si
[...]
nd more resilient 
communities. 

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 None

5 Background Papers

Extract from Cabinet Report dated February 2018

Cabinet Member Decision dated 6th August 2018

Application for funding –Expansion to existing facilities Partnership Grant Application 
18-19

Marion Goodman
Head of Customers and Communities

Ext. 8273

40



Page 6 of 6

 

41



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Wards:

6th February 2019

No

Yes

No

Chief Finance Officer (S151)

Jonathan Nunn

All

1. Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the update of the Council’s corporate risk register for Q3 
2018/19 as at 31st December 2018.

1.2  Corporate Management Board on 14th January 2019, have collectively reviewed, 
considered, and where appropriate, confirmed, challenged and/or moderated the 
risks identified.

1.3 The corporate risk register is an important strategic document which captures 
those risks that could potentially be a barrier, a constraint or a threat (or in equal 
and opposite terms alternatively a positive opportunity) to the achievement of the 
Council’s strategic objectives as outlined in the Corporate Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet review, comment and where appropriate, confirm the risks 
contained in the register and the related risk exposures and mitigating actions 
are relevant.

Report Title Corporate Risk Register

Appendices
1. Corporate Risk 
Register – Q3

42

Agenda Item 11



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Risk management is a key priority for the Council. Critical to the development 
of better risk management is the development of a tighter culture of risk 
identification, assessment and mitigation at all levels of the Council, including 
at the corporate level, with proper and regular updates to assessments of 
potential risks.

3.1.2 This report captures those risks identifiable at the corporate

Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 6 February 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 6 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors  
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill and from Councillor Eldred who left after item 
9. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Ann Timson addressed Cabinet on Item 8 – Housing Regeneration Policy – and expressed 
concern that demolishing and rebuilding houses could have a negative impact on residents.  
For example, some had invested in their homes, and some may not be able to move back 
without re-mortgaging.  She pointed out that long-term residents had often built good 
relationships with neighbours, which were critical to their welfare.  She asked three 
questions:

 Who had made the recommendations?
 Which areas were earmarked for demolition?
 Was it possible to build first and then demolish?

Mark Darbon, Chief Executive of Northampton Saints addressed Cabinet on Item 9 – Loan 
Request.  He stated that Northampton Saints had a clear vision to be the number one club 
in Europe within 3-5 years.  The Club was in a relatively strong position, but times were 
tough.  The sport was very competitive, with small margins.  The plan was to grow 
commercial revenues, both rugby-related and using the facilities for other events such as 
conferences and parties. Success of Northampton Saints was economically good for the 
town as a whole.  There has been a good relationship between the Club and the Council 
and £1.2 million of the £5.5 million borrowed for the Barwell Stand had already been paid 
down. 

Ian Flaxman addressed Cabinet on Item 10 – Fernie Fields – Request for Capital Grant – 
and advised that his son Mark works with Sport4Fitness, based at Fernie Fields Sports and 
Social Club, delivering activities for those with special needs.  An annual Fun Day has been 
run for the last 4 years in conjunction with the Community Foundation, NBC and local 
businesses – growing from 80 to 400 people.  Many children participate in the weekly 
disability sports club, where activities are tailored to their needs, and parents are able to 
meet others dealing with similar life challenges.  Other events are also run, working with 
local charities such as Northampton Rotary Club. It would not be possible to provide these 
activities without Fernie Fields.  However, more facilities are needed – including a pavilion to 
provide a year-round base and accessible toilets.  Funding has been secured from a range 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 6 February 2019

of organisations and NBC was requested to complete the funding and support the 
community to deliver these facilities. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

7. REDUCING THE USE AND COST OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
This item was deferred to a future meeting, to allow further work to be carried out. 

9. LOAN REQUEST
This item was brought forward to allow Councillor Eldred to participate before leaving.

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and stated that 
discussions had been ongoing with Northampton Rugby Football Club for a number of 
months to ensure the resulting deal was good for both the Council and the Club.  The Club 
have been doing excellent work with the community, benefitting and enhancing the town as 
a whole – for example, by increased use of shops, restaurants and accommodation.  Due 
diligence has been done by officers and lessons learned from previous experience.  Assets 
owned by the Club would provide security for the loan.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet.  As a member of the Audit Committee she was aware 
of the Council’s new governance arrangements and the question of whether lessons had 
been learned in relation to loans. She considered that the Council was in danger of 
becoming too risk averse, and therefore welcomed this opportunity and its discussion in 
public.  She considered that the work of Northampton Saints was excellent and generated 
income.

Councillor Eldred pointed out that the extra revenue generated for the Council would benefit 
both Northampton Saints and the town generally.  

The Leader re-iterated the importance of discussing this item publicly.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet considered the request for a loan facility from Northampton Rugby Football 
Club Ltd and how the funds will assist with capital investment improvements to the 
ground facilities.

2. Cabinet approved the request for a £1.500M loan to the Northampton Rugby Football 
Club Ltd, in doing so also delegated to the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Chief Finance Officer authority and powers to recover assets and funds to the 
appropriate value, should the Northampton Rugby Football Club Ltd default by more 
than two payments on either the existing loan or this new loan.      

3. Cabinet delegated to the Chief Executive, Borough Secretary and Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance to agree terms and enter 
into a facility agreement and appropriate security with Northampton Rugby Football 
Club Ltd (the Club) subject to

 them being satisfied that full due diligence has been conducted and the risk 
issues identified in the Link Report have been adequately addressed and 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 6 February 2019

mitigated
 sufficient security has been provided to protect the loan of public funds.

4. Cabinet approved the appointment of external legal advisors to assist as necessary.

Councillor Eldred left the meeting.

8. HOUSING REGENERATION POLICY
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and referred to the 
18-stage process (page 13) which residents would be supported through in the event of 
demolition or major reconfiguration of housing.  He also referred to the options of 
homeowners detailed on pages 23-24, which included a shared ownership option or tenancy 
agreement.  The anxiety and concerns of the tenants were well understood and addressed 
by providing a single point of contact with a Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) officer.  

The Head of Housing and Wellbeing pointed out that at this stage approval of a policy was 
being sought, but every regeneration scheme would be subject to the same level of scrutiny 
and come to Cabinet, following consultation with residents.  In answer to Ann Timson’s 
questions he responded as follows:

 Recommendations are made by officers to Cabinet.
 No areas are currently earmarked for demolition.  The first feasibility report has not 

yet been considered, which would be the initial stage of the process.  The Council 
had asked for the policy to be produced in order to explain clearly to residents how 
decisions would be made.

 It might be possible to build first before demolition on larger sites, or where adjoining 
land could be acquired.  The process was designed to minimise disruption to 
residents.

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet.  As a NPH board member she was impressed by the 
robust process in place and how NPH had delivered a neighbourhood approach, Spring 
Borough being a good example.  Cost- effective solutions were sought, with regeneration 
providing outstanding social housing that was fit for purpose.  She asked whether any areas 
such as garage sites had been identified, and looked forward to Labour Councillors being 
consulted.

The Head of Housing and Wellbeing stated that NPH has reviewed garage sites and 
identified those with potential for new homes.  Work had already commenced on some of 
these sites.

Councillor Hibbert reiterated that no plans would go forward without full consultation and 
each would be brought back to cabinet for approval.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet approved the Housing Regeneration Policy (attached to this report as 
Appendix 1). 

10. FERNIE FIELDS - REQUEST FOR CAPITAL GRANT
Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report seeking approval to 
award £160K Capital Grant to Fernie Fields Sports and Social Club.  The Council had been 
involved in the Club since its creation in 1986 and it had been a privilege to see it grow.  
Sport4Fitness have done excellent work with disabled young people and carers.  There 
were a significant number of other sports activities, including a bowls club and football.  It 
was a successful and well-run Club.



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 6 February 2019

Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet and expressed concern that the organisation was an 
unincorporated body with no capacity to enter into contracts.  Responsibility would be taken 
by the trustees; individuals would be put at risk and should be protected. She suggested a 
limited company or Community Interest Company be formed to protect the trustees.

Councillor Larratt stated that the trustees were aware of the issue, were happy to accept 
liability and did not consider the risk to be great.  This process had been followed before 
without problems.  The Borough Secretary agreed that it was not abnormal.  Public money 
was being put into a trust; individuals had responsibility, but the risk was considered 
manageable.  Councillor King stated that Section 4.2.2 of the report would ensure due 
process was followed from the Council’s side.

The Leader considered that the point was well made, but proposed to accept the 
recommendations as they stood.

Councillor Hallam stated for the record that he had given money from his Empowering 
Councillor Fund to Sports4Fitness.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet approved the award of up to £160K as a Capital Grant to Fernie Fields 
Sports and Social Club as included in the approved Capital Budget for 2018-19.

2. Cabinet delegated to the Head of Customer and Communities in consultation with the 
Borough Secretary to enter into a grant funding agreement with the Trustees of 
Fernie Fields Sports and Social Club for a grant not exceeding £160k.

11. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
Councillor Nunn as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report.  This had already been 
considered by Corporate Management Board and policy stated that it should come regularly 
to Cabinet.  Risks were identified as potential barriers, constraints or threats to the 
organisation.  Risk management was a key priority for the Council.  A number of issues 
were detailed in section 3.2 of the report. 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet with two concerns as follows:
#14 – Safeguarding – the risk rating was questioned in view of risks to children in the town 
such as overcrowded housing, exclusion from school, gangs and cuts by NCC to digital 
safety.  Additionally vulnerable women were at risk on the streets.
#15 – Failure to deliver enough new housing – a national shortage of labour and materials 
were risk factors impeding the delivery of the vision for more housing.  

Councillor Nunn suggested that the inclusion of ‘scarcity of experienced tradespeople and of 
materials’ under ‘risk causes’ addressed Councillor Stone’s concern relating to #15, and 
agreed to consider whether the Local Plan should be included.  In respect of #14 the risks 
recorded were those to NBC rather than to the town, but consideration would be given to 
any amendments required.

Councillor Russell addressed Cabinet.  She had found the new report structure very useful, 
but wanted to know why the impact of Brexit had been given such a low priority.  Having 
experienced the Unilateral Declaration of Independence (UDI) in Rhodesia in 1965 and 
Independence in 1980, she did not consider her comments to be politically driven, and 
advocated planning for the worst, whilst hoping for the best.  

Councillor Hallam pointed out that there were opportunities associated with Brexit, as well 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 6 February 2019

as risks.

Councillor Nunn advised that the risk assessment process had been given careful 
consideration by Corporate Management Board.

The Chief Executive advised that the process was concerned with operational matters 
affecting the Borough.  As a Local Resilience Forum partner significant work had been 
undertaken, looking at potential risks around this agenda.  There had been a planning 
meeting to mitigate the risks and the Corporate Management Board were considering these.  
Weekly updates were being received from Government.

Councillor King provided an update in respect of #14 stating that frontline staff had been 
trained on CSE, together with new taxi drivers; existing drivers were also being trained.  A 
domestic abuse strategy was to be put together.

Councillor Hadland queried the position of #10 on the chart on page 45 of the report, which 
suggested that impropriety leading to fraud was likely to happen.  The Chief Financial 
Officer pointed out that although the internal fraud risk was low, it also included Revenues 
and Benefits, where fraud does occur.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet reviewed, commented and where appropriate, confirmed the risks contained 
in the register and the related risk exposures and mitigating actions are relevant.

 

The meeting concluded at 18.56


